

14-2829(L), 14-2834(CON), 14-2848(CON)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Appellants-Putative Intervenors,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.

DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 695-3500

*Attorneys for Appellant Patrolmen's
Benevolent Association of the City
of New York, Inc.*

– v. –

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT, JAENEAN LIGON, individually and on behalf of her minor son, J.G., FAWN BRACY, individually and on behalf of her minor son, W.B., A.O., by his parent DINAH ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON, KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, COMMISSIONER WILLIAM J. BRATTON,* New York City Police, in his official capacity and Individually, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO,* in his official capacity and individually, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER RODRIGUEZ, in his official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER GOODMAN, in his official and individual capacity, POLICE OFFICER JANE DOE, New York City, in her official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICERS MICHAEL COUSIN HAYES, Shield #3487, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER ANGELICA SALMERON, Shield #7116, in her individual capacity, LUIS PICHARDO, Shield #00794, in his individual capacity, JOHN DOES, New York City, #1 through #11, in their official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE SERGEANT JAMES KELLY, Shield #92145, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER CORMAC JOYCE, Shield #31274, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK POLICE OFFICER ERIC HERNANDEZ, Shield #15957, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER CHRISTOPHER MORAN, in his individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The District Court Conducts A Questionable Trial And Holds That The NYPD Must Be Subjected To Judicial Supervision.....	8
B. The Police Unions Move To Intervene And The City Wins A Stay Pending Appeal	10
C. Under A New Mayor, The City Reverses Its Prior Litigating Position And Seeks To Acquiesce In The District Court’s Rulings.....	12
D. The District Court Accepts The City’s Acquiescence And Denies The Unions’ Intervention Motions Without A Hearing.....	14
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE POLICE UNIONS’ MOTIONS TO INTERVENE	20
A. The District Court Erred In Holding That The Police Unions’ Intervention Motions Were Untimely	22
1. The District Court Erroneously Failed To Consider The Nature Of The Intervention In Evaluating Timeliness	23
2. The District Court Did Not Identify Any Cognizable Prejudice From The Timing Of Intervention.....	28
B. The PBA Has Direct, Protectable Interests In the Orders Below	29
1. The PBA Has A Direct Interest In The Injurious Liability Findings And In Protecting Its State-Law Collective Bargaining Rights	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
a. The PBA May Challenge The Liability Findings To Prevent The Remedy From Overriding Its State Law Rights.....	31
b. The District Court Mistakenly Read The “Management Rights” Provision To Override The Unions’ State Law Rights.....	34
c. The Possibility That The District Court’s Order Could Impact The Unions’ Collective Bargaining Rights Suffices For Intervention	39
2. The PBA Has A Direct Interest In Vindicating Its Members’ Reputational Interests	42
C. The PBA’s Motion Satisfied The Other Elements Of Rule 24(a)	44
POINT II ALTERNATIVELY, THE PBA SHOULD BE GRANTED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	46
POINT III THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE PBA LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING.....	48
POINT IV THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE INJUNCTION	53
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Black Fire Fighters Ass’n of Dallas v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 19 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 30
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	49
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	41
<i>Cent. States Southeast v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005)	57
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	1, 54, 55
<i>City of New York</i> , 40 PERB ¶ 3017, Case No. DR-119 (PERB Aug. 29, 2007)	38

Cook v. Bates,
 92 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....28

Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)54

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)27

Diamond v. Charles,
 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....48

Dow Jones & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)25, 26, 29

E.E.O.C. v. A.T. & T. Co.,
 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974)41, 45

Edwards v. City of Houston,
 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Elliott Indus. Ltd. P’ship v. BP Am. Prod. Co.,
 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)25

Farmland Dairies v. Comm’r of the N.Y. State Dep’t of Agric. & Mkts.,
 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988)27

Florida v. Harris,
 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013).....9

Floyd v. City of New York,
 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)*passim*

Floyd v. City of New York,
 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)*passim*

Floyd v. City of New York,
 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)55

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....49

Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.,
 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)51

Hodgson v. United Mine Workers,
473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....24

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....49

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)22, 27

In re PBA v. PERB,
6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)36

Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,
500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)22

Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao,
418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005)49

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....56

Ligon v. City of New York,
538 F. App'x 101 (2d Cir. 2013)3

Ligon v. City of New York,
743 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2014)3, 14

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
486 U.S. 847 (1988).....12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....48

Mahoney v. Donovan,
824 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2011).....52

MasterCard Int'l Inc. v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n, Inc.,
471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)43

N.Y. Pub. Int. Research Grp. v. Regents,
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)46

Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Governor of N.J.,
730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)49, 51

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle,
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....46

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....57

Pasco Int’l (London) v. Stenograph Corp.,
637 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1980)44

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)52

Pujol v. Shearson Am. Exp., Inc.,
877 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1989).....43

Rahman v. Chertoff,
530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008) 11

Restor-A-Dent Dental Labs., Inc. v. Certified Alloy Prods., Inc.,
725 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1984)47

Shain v. Ellison,
356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)55

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
709 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1983)42, 43

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....53

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)24, 29, 41

Tachiona v. United States,
386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)48

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....45

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan,
579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)47

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... *passim*

United Food & Comm’l Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)50

United States v. City of Detroit,
712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)24

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)*passim*

United States v. City of Portland,
No. 12-cv-02265 (D. Or. Feb. 19, 2013)21, 40

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....53

United States v. Hooker Chems.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)30

United States v. Sokolow,
490 U.S. 1 (1989).....9

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986)22

Venegas v. Skaggs,
867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989)47

Vulcan Soc. of Westchester Cnty., Inc. v. Fire Dept. of White Plains,
79 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)45

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759,
461 U.S. 757 (1983).....32

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....11

Watertown v. N.Y.S. Pub. Emp. Relations Bd.,
95 N.Y.2d 73 (2000)35,40

Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.,
219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)48

STATUTES

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-30616

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-30716, 34
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-30840
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 205.....40

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2446

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Katherine Macfarlane, *New York City’s Stop and Frisk Appeals Are Still Alive*, Practicum, Brooklyn Law School (Dec. 26, 2013), available at <http://practicum.brooklaw.edu/articles/new-york-city%E2%80%99s-stop-and-frisk-appeals-are-still-alive>.55
N.Y.C. Charter § 44037
New York City Press Release, *Mayor de Blasio Announces Agreement in Landmark Stop-And-Frisk Case* (Jan. 30, 2014), available at <http://www1.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/726-14/mayor-de-blasio-agreement-landmark-stop-and-frisk-case#/0>13
